Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Constitution Committee
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 11.00 am
Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mr. E. Walters (Tel: 0116 305 2583)
Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman)
Mr. P. Bedford CC Mr J. Poland CC
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC Mrs D. Taylor CC

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November
2021.

2.

Question Time.

3.

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3)
and 7(5).

4.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.

5.

Declarations of interest.

6.

Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance
Statement and Pension Fund Accounts
2020/21

7.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 3 - 4)

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 5 - 214)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Friday, 19 November 2021.
PRESENT
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair)
Mr. P. Bedford CC
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
15.

Mr. B. L. Pain CC
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

16.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

17.

Questions asked by members.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

18.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

19.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

20.

Review and Revision of the Constitution.
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which recommended changes
to the Council’s Constitution as part of the annual review. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the
Constitution as set out in the appendices to the report.

2.45 - 2.55 pm
19 November 2021

CHAIRMAN

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 6

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2021
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT &
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2020/21
Purpose
1.

The purpose of this report is to:
a)
b)
c)

present the 2020/21 financial statements, Appendix A, for approval,
inform the Committee of the main areas of the financial statements, and
report the key findings from the external audit of the accounts.

Background
2.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to approve and publish
their accounts, including the auditor’s opinion, by the end of July following the end of
the financial year. As a result of Covid-19 the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)
Regulations 2021 amended the deadlines for the external audit of the financial
statements to the end of September 2021.

3.

During the audit planning phase the County Council agreed with the external auditor
to a revised deadline for the external audit, to the end of November 2021. This was
to allow more time due to the implementation of the new financial system part way
through the financial year. It also allowed more time for increased assurance work
that auditors are required to carry out nationally with respect to pensions and asset
valuations.

4.

A copy of the external auditor’s, Grant Thornton UK LLP, report on the financial
statements is attached as Appendix B. Letters of representation for the Statement of
Accounts and Pension Fund are attached, Appendix C and Appendix D.

5.

The Corporate Governance Committee will consider the auditor’s report at its
meeting on 3 December 2021. The auditor is required to communicate the results of
the audit to those charged with governance prior to certifying the financial
statements. The minutes from that meeting will be reported to the Constitution
Committee. The auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion.

6.

The 2020/21 financial statements have been produced in exceptional circumstances:


During 2020/21 the County Council implemented a new finance and human
resource system, Oracle Fusion Cloud services. The finance modules went live

6



7.

part way through the financial year in November 2020 with the HR modules
went live in April 2021.
The Covid-19 pandemic resulted in both exceptional changes to working
practices and a 25% one off increase in the amount of funding received by the
County Council compared to the net revenue budget.
The level of audit testing has continued to increase compared to previous years.

The Statement of Accounts is prepared under the International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounts.

Statement of Accounts
8.

The main areas of the financial statements are set out below.

Narrative Statement
9.

The purpose of the Narrative Statement is to offer interested parties an effective
guide to the most significant matters reported in the accounts. It includes a summary
of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and the financial and non-financial
performance of the Authority, and an explanation of the contents of the accounts.

Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)
10. This statement shows the movement in year on the different reserves held by the
County Council, analysed into ‘usable reserves’ i.e. those that can be applied to fund
expenditure and ‘unusable reserves’ which cannot be used to fund services.
Unusa
[...]
nvironments. There is a small
number of the systems implementation partner staff and members of the internal
systems admin team that have access to both environments. Access for the
implementation partner has been necessary in order that they can implement the new
Fusion system. This is required while the new system is being rolled out in phases
and is scheduled to be completed in January 2022 when their access will be
removed. Post go-live changes deployed to production are carried out by the
systems admin team. This is a small team who have access to both development
and production environments to carry out their duties. There are agreed procedures
to manage these processes including monitoring changes. Further work will be
undertaken to understand where controls can be further improved.
Value for Money Arrangements
43. On the 1 April 2020 the National Audit Office (NAO) introduced a new Code of Audit
Practice for 2020/21. This included a revised and more detailed approach to the
audit of the Value for Money (VFM).
44. The external audit of this area is underway and has not yet been completed. As a
result the auditor will not be able to issue the Annual Audit Report at this time. No
significant weaknesses have been identified in arrangements to date, the auditor
expects to issue the Annual Report by the end of January 2022. This does not affect
the auditor signing the accounts.
External Audit Fee
45. The proposed external audit fees for 2020/21 per the audit plan are £107,602 for the
County Council and £34,530 for the Pension Fund. The final fees for 2020/21 have
not yet been advised.

12

Recommendation
46. The Committee is recommended to approve the financial statements for 2020/21.
Background papers
Provisional revenue and capital outturn, Cabinet - 22 June 2021
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s161900/20-21%20MTFS%20prov%20outturn.pdf
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure
None.
Equality and Human Rights Implications
None.
Appendices
Appendix A – Financial Statements 2020/21
Appendix B – External Auditors Report
Appendix C – Letter of Representation – County Council
Appendix D – Letter of Representation – Pension Fund
Officers to contact
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources,
Corporate Resources Department,
0116 305 6199 E-mail Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director (Strategic Finance and Property),
Corporate Resources Department,
0116 305 7668 E-mail Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk

13
APPENDIX A

Contents

Leicestershire County Council, Statement of
Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and
Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21
Page
Narrative Statement

3

Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)

9

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)

10

Balance Sheet

11

Cash Flow Statement
Notes to the Primary Statements

12
13-79

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

80

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund Accounts

81

Fund Account

83

Net Assets Statements

83

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

84

Pension Fund Actuarial Statement 2020/21

107

Pension Fund Accounts Reporting Requirement

109

Statement of Responsibilities for Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund

111

Audit Opinion

112

Annual Governance Statement

119

Glossary of Terms

146

1

14
Narrative Statement

Introduction to the Statement of Accounts
Councillor Preface
Like all Local Authorities, the County Council’s financial year 2020/21 was impacted by the Covid 19 pandemic. The
results of this and the subsequent national and additional local lockdowns, have caused a significant impact on the
national and local economies.
Because of the pandemic, necessary changes to the delivery of services and additional
duties required of the Council resulting from the crisis, extra costs and added budget
pressures have impacted the Council’s finances.
During the year, Central Government have provided grants and other schemes to
mitigate the financial effect of COVID-19 but this has not c

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Tuesday, 7 December 2021.
PRESENT
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair)
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
Mr J. Poland CC

21.

Mrs B. Seaton CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

22.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

23.

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

24.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

25.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

26.

Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund Accounts
2020/21
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
presented the 2020/21 financial statements for approval, informed the Committee of the
main areas of the financial statements, and reported the key findings from the external
audit of the accounts. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these
minutes.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

2
(i)

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 required the external audit
of the financial statements to be complete by the end of September 2021 however
agreement had been reached with the County Council’s auditors Grant Thornton UK
LLP that the External Audit would be completed by the end of November 2021. The
audit was almost complete with the auditor expecting to finalise their opinion by 10 th
December. Members expressed disappointment that the External Audit had still not
been completed.

(ii)

As the new Value for Money assessment had not yet been received it was not clear
what factors the External Auditors had taken into account when reaching their Value
For Money conclusion. However, it was expected that the assessment would
comprise a mixture of benchmarking against other Authorities and a list of
standards which had to be met.

(iii)

The level of the Council’s Reserves had actually increased due to the funding
received to help with the Covid-19 pandemic, however this money was required to
be spent by the end of the financial year therefore the level of the Council’s
reserves would fall by April 2022.

(iv) The Pension Fund was in surplus in terms of the Actuarial Valuation (per the latest
mid-valuation update as at 31 March 2021), though it was shown in the accounts as
a deficit.
(v)

The Committee thanked the Director of Corporate Resources and the Chief
Executive for their work in producing the financial statements under difficult
circumstances particularly with regards to the new finance and human resource
system, Oracle Fusion Cloud services.

RESOLVED:
That the financial statements for 2020/21 be approved.

11.00 - 11.18 am
07 December 2021

CHAIRMAN

